The bank’s strategy currently does not allow to hold any equity positions under its treasury investment book and is likely to be
continued on the same basis for the foreseeable future.

20. INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK
The Principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future flows or fair
values of financial instrument   due to change in market interest rates.

The Bank’s current interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities are limited in nature with fixed maturity dates. The Bank adopt
the earnings at risk perspective i.e. gap analysis methodology for evaluation of Interest rate risk.

Analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in a 200 bps parallel market interest rates (assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) on the Bank’s net profit and equity:

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis- Interest Rate Risk (in BHD thousands)

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in a 200 bps parallel market interest rates (assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) on the Group’s net profit and equity:

LIABILITIES 1-7 Days
7 Days - 1

Month
1-3

Months
3-6

Months
6-12

Months Total
Deposits from financial and other institutions 16,000 19,500 - - - 35,500
Term Loans - - - 9,000 - 9,000
Rate sensitive Liabilities 16,000 19,500 - 9,000 - 44,500
ASSETS
Balances and placements with financial institutions 39,227 26,017 8,251 5,609 - 79,104
Loans - commercial loans - - - - 14,098 14,098
Rate sensitive Assets 39,227 26,017 8,251 5,609 14,098 93,202
Mismatch 23,227 6,517 8,251 (3,391) 14,098 48,702

4 19 60 135 270
Change in Basis Points (+/- 200) 5 7 27 (25) 209 222

The policies and strategies adopted by the Bank in identifying, monitoring, managing and mitigating all the above risks have
been effective and there has been no significant change from last year.

21. AUDIT FEES
The fees for the auditing of financial statements of BHD 23,050 (2015: BHD 21,550) mainly comprise those for the audits of the
consolidated financial statements of the Group. Fees for the non-audit services of BHD 45,750 (2015: BHD 35,900 thousand)
primarily relates to review of interim financial statements, agreed upon procedures services related to CBB quarterly
prudential report, anti-money laundering, CBB annual and semi-annual additional public disclosures requirements.